
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 27 January 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operate as an ‘O
[...]
nce the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative (6)  

Cllr Rebecca Knox (Deputy 
Chair) 

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Authority 

Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 
Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Alistair Auty Royal Berkshire Fire Authority 

Cllr Adrian Hardman Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue 
Authority 

Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk Fire Authority 
  

Labour (6)  

Cllr David Acton (Deputy Chair) Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority 
Ms Fiona Twycross London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
Cllr Darrell Pulk Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 

and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Michele Hodgson County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 

Authority 

Cllr Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
  

Independent (1)  

Cllr Philip Howson (Vice-Chair) East Sussex Fire Authority 

  

Liberal Democrat (1)  

Cllr Jeremy Hilton (Chair) Gloucestershire County Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Roger Price Hampshire County Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 
LGA Fire Service Management Committee  
Attendance 2016-2017 
 
 

Councillors 23/09/16 25/11/16 

Conservative Group   

Rebecca Knox Yes Yes 

John Bell Yes Yes 

Nick Chard Yes Yes 

Mark Healey MBE Yes Yes 

Peter Jackson Yes No 

Simon Spencer Yes Yes 

   

Labour Group   

David Acton Yes No 

Fiona Twycross No Yes 

Darrell Pulk No Yes 

Michele Hodgson No Yes 

Thomas Wright Yes No 

John Edwards Yes Yes 

   

Independent   

Phil Howson No Yes 

   

Lib Dem Group   

Jeremy Hilton Yes Yes 

   

Substitutes   

Alistair Auty Yes  

Les Byrom Yes Yes 

Roger Price Yes  

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 27 January 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   National FRS People Strategy 
 

1 - 4  

a) Appendix A - Fire and Rescue People Strategy 
2017 

 

5 - 44  

3.   Workforce Update 
 

45 - 52  

4.   Update paper 
 

53 - 60  

a) Appendix A - Fire Conference Programme 
 

61 - 64  

5.   Policing and Crime Bill update 
 

65 - 70  

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

71 - 80  

 SECTION 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

7.   NJC Reform 
 

81 - 90  

a) Appendix A - Extracts from the Thomas Review 
 

91 - 93  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 6 March 2017, 4.00 pm, The Hilton 

Gateshead, Newcastle 
 





 
 

 

 
Fire Services Management 
Committee  

27 January 2017   

 

 

     

National Fire and Rescue People Strategy  

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The Chief Fire Officers Association (CFOA) has produced a draft national people strategy for 
the fire and rescue service in response to the recommendations in the Thomas and Knight 
reports. CFOA is seeking members’ views on the draft strategy and Ann Millington QFSM, 
Chief Executive of Kent Fire and Rescue Service, will be attending the meeting to give a 
presentation on the strategy.    
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Fire Services Management Committee Members are asked to:  
 

1. Note the draft National Fire and Rescue Service People Strategy and receive the 
presentation fr
[...]

 

     

Policing and Crime Bill  

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The Policing and Crime Bill has nearly completed its passage through Parliament. A number 
of amendments to the fire and rescue related provisions were made to the Bill by the 
government towards the end of the Bill’s time in the House of Lords. Dan Greaves, the 
Director of Fire and Resilience at the Home Office will be attending the Committee to update 
members on the changes made to the Bill and the Home Office’s plans for enacting the 
provisions in the Bill.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Fire Services Management Committee members are asked to:  
 

1. Note the latest amendments to the Policing and Crime Bill; 
 

2. Discuss with the Director of Fire and Resilience the Home Office’s plans for 
implementation of the legislation once it receives Royal Assent; and  

 
3. Identify any areas where they believe the Home Office and the LGA should focus on 

to support fire and rescue authorities implement the legislation.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to action as appropriate.  
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris  

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk   

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 5

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee   

27 January 2017   

 

 

     

Policing and Crime Bill  
 
 
Background 
 
1. The Policing and Crime Bill completed its passage through the House of Lords on 19 

December, having already passed through the House of Commons in June. During the 
Committee and Report Stages of the Bill in the Lords the government made a number of 
amendments to the provisions related to fire and rescue authorities.    

 
2. Dan Greaves, Director of Fire and Resilience at the Home Office, will be attending Fire 

Services Management Committee to update members on the amendments made to the 
Bill by the government and the Home Office’s plans for implementation of the legislation.   
 
[...]
plement the legislation.  

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5





 
 

 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee   

27 January 2017   

 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 25 November 2016 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 

2   Fire Inspectorate 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Zoë Billingham, Her Majesty’s Inspector of 
Constabulary (HMIC), who had been invited to the Committee to update 
Members on HMIC’s work on scoping options on how fire inspection could 
be delivered. It was explained that the Home Office was currently working 
up proposals and costings for what the inspectorate would look like. HMIC 
had submitted proposals to the Home Office, and another bidder was also 
believed to be preparing proposals.  
 
As part of her presentation, the Inspector of Constabulary raised the 
following points: 
 

 Should HMIC be successful in taking forward the inspection of the 
fire service they would work with the service to develop an 
approach which was complimentary with what was already in 
place. It was not the intention to add burdens to the service, but to 
increase transparency and help people to understand the 
organisation.  
 

 For fire inspections HMIC would significantly adapt the inspection 
process already in place for the police. They had consulted on their 
proposals with a wide range of organisations including the LGA, 
the Home Office, CFOA, the Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners, the RBU, and the Chief Inspector of the Fire 
Service in Scotland. It was anticipated that the inspection 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee   

27 January 20
[...]
g of FSMC in January 2017.  

 
Action 
 
Report on reform of the NJC to be brought to the next meeting as 
requested. 
 

Page 76

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee   

27 January 2017   

 

 

 

5   Fire Services Management Committee Update Paper 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report which provided updates on issues of 
interest which were not included elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
The following points were raised as part of the discussion: 
 

 Daniel Greaves, Director of Fire and Resilience at the Home 
Office, informed Members that the Police and Crime Bill was likely 
to receive Royal Assent in mid-January 2017. Amendments to the 
Bill had today been laid before the House, and he urged Members 
to look at those which related to discussions which had taken place 
at the meeting.  

 

 Members suggested it would be useful for members to submit 
stories for inclusion in the Update Paper prior to publication of the 
agenda so that additional work which Members had undertaken 
could be added. Some Members also suggested that the Lead 
Members of the Committee should have more input into the 
agenda planning process.  

 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the updates provided in the report.  
 
Action 
 
Members to be asked for contributions to the Update Paper in advance of 
agenda publication to add in additional updates and information. 
 

 

6   Outside Bodies - Oral Update from Members (a maximum of 2 
minutes each) 
  

 

 Members who represented the Committee on outside bodies updated the 
Committee on meetings that they had attended.  
 
Cllr Simon Spencer informed the Committee that the CFOA RDS and 
Operational Training Working Group were looking at issues which had 
been identified in Adrian Thomas’ review of conditions of service. 
Programmes were in place and services across the country were 
contributing to a campaign on RDS.  
 
The Chair highlighted that he had attended a presentation by London Fire 
Brigade on a large exercise they had recently undertaken on response to 
a large building collapse.  
 
Decision 

 
The Committee noted the updates provided by Members.  
 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee   

27 January 2017   

 

 

 

7   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
September 2016.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee   

27 January 2017   

 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Philip Howson East Sussex Fire Authority 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 

Members Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 
Authority 

 Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Ms Fiona Twycross London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
 Cllr Darrell Pulk Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 

and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Michele Hodgson County Durham and Darlington Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 
 Cllr David Acton Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
 

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6





 
 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  
27 January 2017 

  
NJC Reform: The Thomas Review – potential approaches to a review 
of terms and conditions 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To update the Fire Services Management Committee on matters regarding the Thomas Review, 
in particular potential approaches to changes to terms and conditions.  
 
 
Summary 
 
This paper is for information and summarises the approaches that could be taken to identifying 
an employer position with regard to reviewing the national framework of conditions of service 
within the sector.  That review will be steered by the Employers’ Side of the National Joint 
Council. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Fire Services Management Committee Members are asked to note the issues set out in 
the paper.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to note members’ comments and reviews and to take action accordingly, 
including making the Employers’ Side of the NJC aware of views expressed at its 
meeting in February. 
 
 
 

 
 
Contact officer:   Simon Pannell   

Position: Principal Adviser (Employment & Negotiations)  

Phone no: 020 7664 6188  

E-mail: Simon.pannell@local.gov.uk  

   

   

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  
27 January 2017 

  
   

NJC Reform: The Thomas Review – potential approaches to a review 
of terms and conditions 
 
 
Background 

1. The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) commissioned Adrian 
Thomas in the summer of 2014, at least partially in response to views expressed by Sir 
Ken Knight in his earlier ‘Facing the Future’ Review. He had highlighted a number of areas 
in the fire service which he felt could be reformed, arguing that the conditions of service of 
firefighters could be an actual or perceived barrier to change although he also recognised 
that there could be political or management self-limitation at local level. 

 
2. The Thomas review was published in November 2016. A report was provided to FSMC in 

November that looked at the whole review and it was agreed that a further report would be 
produced to look at the specific issue of conditions of service which was one key them of 
the review (the others being: the working environment; industrial relations, retained duty 
system; and management of the fire and rescue service). 

 
3. The full review can b
[...]
 core pay 
followed by competency based increments as required (which in the event of losing that 
competency means that the fire fighter retains their job albeit without that competency).  

42. The Gold Book (conditions of service for principal officers) should be removed along with 
that for Brigade Managers. With pay and conditions of service agreed locally subject to the 
introduction of a more sophisticated job evaluation programme that better reflects job size, role 
complexity and other duties in a way which allows inter authority comparison.  

 
 

 
Page 92

Agenda Item 7a





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 

London 

EC1 M 5LG 

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment works take place at Local Government 
House in Smith Square.

Page 93


	Agenda
	2 National FRS People Strategy
	2a Fire and Rescue People Strategy 2017
	3 Workforce Update
	4 Update paper
	4a Appendix A - Fire Conference Programme
	5 Policing and Crime Bill update
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 NJC Reform
	7a Appendix A - Extracts from the Thomas Review
	 





Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting

	Title:


	Fire Services Management Committee

	Date:


	Friday 27 January 2017

	Venue:
	Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG

	
	


Attendance

An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome and Declarations of Interest

 

	
	 There were no declarations of interest.




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	National FRS People Strategy

 

	
	The Chair introduced Ann Millington QFSM, Chief Executive of the Kent Fire and Rescue Service, who had been invited to the Committee to update members on the National FRS People Strategy. It was explained that this draft strategy was drawn up in response to conversations about the Thomas Review, workforce reform and service delivery over the next few years. The Fire and Rescue Service had changed considerably over the past ten years and it was noted that the service in 2017 required different skills and an amended approach to workforce reform and service delivery. 
 

There has been a lot of positive feedback on this report and a number of Fire and Rescue Authorities had confirmed that they would be pursuing some of the recommendations outlined in the strategy. In compiling the document, the team had heard from every single FRS and the next stage was to use this feedback to draw up an annual plan which outlined very clear measures of what should be done at a national level. It was also acknowledged that support would need to be provided to FRSs in implementing the recommendations so a small consulting team would be established to help services deliver their workforce strategies. The intention behind the strategy was to encourage unity. An eLearning agenda would also be properly established which it was hoped would save money and reduce the amount of time fire fighters are absent from their station for training.  
 

Ann Millington gave thanks to the LGA’s workforce team for their support on issues of equality. 
 

In the discussion which followed, Members raised the following points: 
 

· Members generally welcomed the strategy, noting that it covered a number of key areas and that it contained reference to good core approaches at a national level, but that it was important that it could be adapted at a local level.

· It was suggested that FRAs could almost take a pick and mix approach to the strategy, adopting different aspects depending on local needs and for example, the use of the green book. Members noted that each FRA was unique and that while a national framework was useful, it needed to be flexible. Members were advised that a new website would encourage an exchange of best practice. 

· A point was raised about communicating the fire service strategy to other local organisations, including partners in the NHS and police force, and it was agreed that integration between the leadership in these areas was key. 

· Members welcomed the news about an eLearning agenda and it was suggested that bringing in private investment to help develop an app could be beneficial  

· Concerns were raised about the use of the word 'customer' in the executive summary of the strategy and members questioned whether there was a better word. The point was made that the core business of the Fire and Rescue Service was in the name so using the word 'customer' did not seem appropriate. Ann Millington responded by explaining that this discussion had been had but no alternative could be identified as many did not accept 'citizen' or 'victim'. One member suggested referring to communities and residents rather than customers but it was suggested that as there was no agreed term, areas ought to continue using their preferred term.  

· Following on from this, a discussion was also had about the use of the term 'fire fighter', with a member suggesting that this has a masculine connotation and has the potential to put a range of people off a career in the service. It was also noted that fighting fires was just a small aspect of the role so it was perhaps not the most accurate term.  

· Points were also raised about the Retained Duty System (RDS) group’s preference for using the term 'on call fire fighter' rather than 'retained fire fighter' as it provided a clearer message to the public about what the role involved. Members noted that branding was an issue and while the strategy has laid the framework, more needed to be added to it for clarity. A member confirmed that the RDS group would respond directly to the strategy on this point. 

· A comment was made about the possibility of Police and Crime Commissioners taking over fire services and it was noted that the strategy appeared to be acquiescing to the take overs. It was suggested that different areas had a different view on this. 

· The possible impact of Brexit was discussed and members generally agreed that efforts need to be made to ensure that EU citizens working in the FRS felt included and that their jobs were protected wherever possible. Members were not clear whether HR departments had been able to systematically record how many EU citizens have worked in their areas over the years but that this information could be useful. Concerns were also raised about hate crime and FRAs doing what they could to make sure any EU nationals employed there were not subject to abuse. 
 

Decision 
 

The Fire Services Management Committee noted the update on the National FRS People Strategy. 




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Workforce Update

 

	
	The LGA’s Fire Pensions Adviser, Clair Alcock, provided an update on a number of current issues and noted that sub-committees of the Scheme Advisory Board were being formed to look at key areas including cost effectiveness, offering advice and support on pensions, and the use of administrators.  
 

It was noted that Councillor Howson was no longer able to commit to the Scheme Advisory Board and that the Independent Group Office had nominated Councillor Jason Zadronzy to join the board. Members agreed this nomination. 
 

On Local Pension Boards, the Committee were advised that progress was being made and that there had been a very good response to the Governance and Administration survey. It was noted that 96 per cent of scheme managers had responded to the survey and that this showed a good level of engagement from the boards. Over 50 per cent of English Local Pension Boards have had board training from the LGA over the past year. 
 

It was also confirmed that the Government had now provided funds to FRAs to enable contributions holiday refund payments.  
 

Gill Gittins, LGA Principal Negotiating Officer, then provided an update on a number of current general workforce issues including on-going employment tribunal cases. Matters relating to the Part-time Workers Regulations were drawing to a close. In respect of the other ongoing Employment Tribunal cases (transitional pension arrangements), the main hearing had just finished and a judgement was due shortly.  
 

On the Advisory Forum vacancies, members agreed that Dany Cotton and Lynne Major should be nominated to the National Employers to fill the current vacancies.   
 

In the discussion afterwards, the following comments were made: 
 

· It was suggested that it could be worth having a separate pensions report as a set agenda item at future meetings as some felt that the issue required greater prominence than it currently had. An alternative view was that time constraints would make this unsuitable but that if there were any major notable issues, a separate paper could be presented to the committee. The latter approach was agreed. 

· In response to the information that a survey of all employees through the auspices of the NJC-led Inclusive Fire Service Group would shortly commence, members asked whether the Group would be able to use the results to develop improvement strategies. That would be the case. The Committee was advised that the IFS group would also be working with FRAs to develop guidance on a consistent approach to data collection and how that data could be used.  

· Members discussed the NJC Emergency Medical Response trials and what the benefits were. It was suggested that there were figures showing how useful a collaboration with the ambulance service had been in Greater Manchester and that the national independent evaluation of the NJC trials could play an important part in supporting FRAs in commissioning income and dealing with budget cuts between 2017 and 2020. It was not yet known what the position following the trial period would be but members suggested that there was a discussion at a future FSMC meeting about the report from the University of Hertfordshire when it was published. 

· Members sought information on the Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attacks (MTFA) discussions in respect of levels of training and equipment. It was noted that safety of firefighters is paramount. Members noted the FBU position in respect of pension and compensation issues. 

· A discussion was had about co-responding and the effective use of on-call fire fighters.  
 

Decision 
 

The Fire Services Management Committee members: 
 

1) Approved the nomination of Councillor Jason Zadronzy to the Scheme 

Advisory Board. 
2) Approved the nominations of Dany Cotton and Lynne Major to the 

National Employers to fill the Advisory Forum vacancies. 
 

Action 
 

Officers to notify Members when the University of Hertfordshire has published the results of their independent evaluation and include for consideration at a future FSMC meeting agenda. 



</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Update paper

 

	
	The Chair introduced the report, which provided updates on issues of interest which were not included elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

The following points were raised as part of the discussion: 
 

· The Chair noted that the Fire Peer Challenge Working Group now have a template for an inspection regime and that the peer review will hopefully sit alongside it. Members felt the process needed to be kept proportionate to ensure it was not too burdensome alongside inspection.
· It was suggested that there is no current system of feeding back good work and sharing best practice with other authorities. It was felt that the group needed to be more visible. 
 

Decision 
 

The Fire Services Management Committee noted the updates provided in the report. 

 




</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Policing and Crime Bill update

 

	
	The Chair introduced Dan Greaves, Director of Fire and Resilience at the Home Office, who updated the Committee on changes which had been made to the Policing and Crime Bill on its passage through Parliament, and the Home Office’s plans for enacting the provisions in the Bill. 

The Director of Fire and Resilience highlighted that amendments had been made to provisions in the Bill around collaboration agreements with local partners, and the requirement in the original Bill for a Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to consult on the compilation of a business case and transfers of governance. Members noted that amendments to the Bill had arisen during the Committee and Report states of the Bill in the House of Lords following concerns raised through the LGA by Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs). Royal Assent of the Bill was expected on Tuesday 31 January, with implementation expected to follow on 1 April. 

In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points:

· There were county elections in May and the Home Office needed to bear in mind the impact this would have on the ability of FRAs to implement the legislation.

· Regarding a request by FRAs for a predetermined panel to conduct independent assessments of business cases, the Director explained that the department had considered this to be too bureaucratic, and that a more flexible system whereby appointments were made as and when a business case required assessment was favoured. 

· It was suggested that a fixed panel be appointed for independent assessments but with a degree of flexibility and substitution to allow for consideration of business cases in good time. The panel could be larger than 4 people and be inclusive of elected Members. It was also suggested that the panel look at non-contentious bids as well as contentious bids in order to keep a good mix of cases to reference for the future. Having members on inspection teams would also bring value to the process. The Director explained the membership and size of the panel were still open for discussion and the Committee’s comments would be noted. He also added that when the Fire Inspectorate had been appointed the Home Office would set out the broader approach and pilot frameworks.

· A template for business cases was under development by the Association of Policing and Crime Chief Executives (APACE). The next draft was expected in February and the LGA would be consulted on the content. 

· In response to a question it was confirmed that PCCs who took on the governance of the fire and rescue service in their areas should consult on business cases, and the views of the Committee and the LGA had been taken on board. 

· It was noted that some PCCs had approached FRAs to seek a seat and voting rights. The FRA could reject the approach, but should have a reason for doing so. Some FRAs were open to this, and encouraged PCCs to attend FRA meetings, but suggested a reciprocal arrangement whereby they would also have a seat on the Police and Crime Panel. 

Decision

The Fire Services Management Committee:

1. Noted the latest amendments to the Policing and Crime Bill; and

2. Noted the Home Office’s plans for implementation of the legislation following Royal Assent.  




</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Minutes of the previous meeting

 

	
	Decision

The Fire Services Management Committee agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 November 2016, noting however that Councillor Byrom had been present at the meeting.




</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	NJC Reform

 

	
	Following discussion the Committee agreed that the report should be considered and debated in open session rather than confidential session. 

Cllr Nick Chard, Chairman of the Employers’ Side of the National Joint Council for Local Authority Fire and Rescue Services (NJC), introduced the report which summarised a number of potential approaches which could be taken to identifying an employer position with regard to reviewing the national framework of conditions of service. There had been clear direction from the Government that the NJC required review and reform and reform and the sector could either ignore this and have new arrangements imposed on it, or respond. It was suggested that a Task and Finish Panel be formed to look at the options from an LGA perspective for reform and that Cllrs Rebecca Knox, Nick Chard and David Acton form the membership of the Panel, alongside a number of LGA nominated advisers on the National Employers’ Advisory Forum (for later consistency of approach). 

It was anticipated that the Task and Finish Group would meet three times in advance of the next FSMC meeting, and that the Committee would consider a report on its work at the next meeting, prior to UK-wide employer discussions. 

 

 In the discussion which followed, Members raised the following points:

· The Committee supported reform of the NJC, and the idea of forming a Task and Finish Panel to consider approaches for reform.  The membership of the Task and Finish Panel was agreed as suggested. 

· It was important that the reform process did not disrupt the work of the NJC on broadening the role of the firefighter,, and it was important for reforms to be supported by all sides. Members supported the Chairman of the Employers’ Side of the NJC in his continued discussions with both the Employers’ and Employees’ sides. 

· Regional NJCs were not favoured by the Committee. Members highlighted that it was important to maintain a national negotiating body, but that it be streamlined to work more efficiently. 

 

Decision

The Fire Services Management Committee: 

1. noted the issues set out in the report; and 

2. agreed to establish a Task and Finish Panel to consider high level proposals for an FSMC position on reform of the NJC, to be comprised of Cllrs Knox, Chard and Acton. 

Action

Task and Finish Panel to discuss approaches for reform and report back to FSMC at the next meeting in March. 




</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Jeremy Hilton
	Gloucestershire County Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Philip Howson
	East Sussex Fire Authority


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Rebecca Knox
	Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service


	Members
	 Cllr John Bell
	Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Nick Chard
	Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Mark Healey
	Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Peter Jackson
	Northumberland Council

	
	Cllr Simon Spencer
	Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Ms Fiona Twycross
	London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA)

	
	Cllr Darrell Pulk
	Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Michele Hodgson
	County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Thomas Wright
	Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr John Edwards
	West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Les Byrom CBE
	Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority


	Apologies
	 Cllr David Acton
	Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority


	In Attendance
	Cllr Roger Price (observer) 
	Hampshire Fire Authority


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]